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Rail Voltage Power Supply Rails
Rail 1 0.72/0.85V VCCINT
Rail 2 0.85/0.9V   VCC_PSINTFP,  VCC_PSINTLP, VCC_PSINTFP_DDR, VCCINT_VCU,VCCINT_IO,  VCCBRAM
Rail 3* 1.8V* VCC_PSAUX, VCCAUX, VCCAUX_IO, VCC_PSDDR_PLL, VCCADC, VCC_PSADC  
Rail 4* 1.2V* VMGTAVTT(GTH), VMGTYAVTT(GTY), VCC_PSPLL
Rail 5 1.1‐1.5V VCCO_PSDDR
Rail 6 1.8‐3.3V VCCO_PSIO
Rail 7* 0.85V* VPS_MGTRAVCC
Rail 8* 1.8V*   VMGTVCCAUX(GTH), VMGTYVCCAUX(GTY), VPS_MGTRAVTT
Rail 9* 0.9V*   VMGTAVCC(GTH), VMGTYAVCC(GTY)
Rail 10 1.2‐3.3V HDIO_VCCO
Rail 11 1‐1.8V HPIO_VCCO

USECASE 2 #2

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> A

ZYNQ US+  MPSoC Power Rails

B

1 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> A

ZYNQ US+  MPSoC Power Rails

B

1 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> A

ZYNQ US+  MPSoC Power Rails

B

1 11Thursday, March 09, 2017
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ISL8225M Dual Output 15A/15AVIN RANGE:
4.5V to 20V 5 x 100uF

KELVIN REMOTE SENSE

KELVIN REMOTE SENSE

3 x 22uF

5 x 100uF

Please refer to the ISL8240M
datasheet for information about
temperature or output  current
derating as influenced by  the
operating frequency.

0.8V: R8=2370
0.9V: R8=2000

0.72V@8.7A

0.85V/0.9V@6.55A

12 VDC

VCC

(NotUsed)

(NotUsed)

12Vin

EN1

EN1

PG_Rail 1_Rail 2

Rail 1

Rail 2

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL8225M-dual-1

A

2 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL8225M-dual-1

A

2 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL8225M-dual-1

A

2 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C25

4.7uF

C12

R7

1k

R10
OPEN

C18

R2
100k

C26
0.1uF

C3
C4

OPEN

D1

BAT54W

+C10
330uF
25V

C19

U1

ISL8225M

VIN114

SYNC5

VOUT1 23

VOUT2 25
PHASE1 12

PHASE2 10

VIN28

EN/FF216

PGOOD 24

EN/FF115
VSEN1+ 22

CLKOUT17

ISHARE19

COMP120

SG
N

D
6

COMP22

VSEN1- 21

VSEN2+ 26

VSEN2- 1

VMON1 18

VCC7

MODE3

N
C

11

VMON2 4

PG
N

D
1

9

PG
N

D
2

13

D2

BAT54W C21

OPEN

R6
15.4k

C13

+C22

680uF

C23
C20

1nF

R5
15.4k

+C2

680uF

C17

C6
C7

0.1uF

C24

R4

4990

C14

150pF
+C16

680uF

C8C5

R3

1k

R11

OPEN

C15

10nF

+C1

680uFC11

C9

R8

R9

OPEN

R1
100k
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ISL85003 SINGLE OUTPUT (3A)

Programmable Soft Start is available in the ISL85003A
 (without sychronization)

If custom compensation is desired,
remove the ground connection  on 
the COMP pin to enable  external
compensation.

OPEN value components on the
COMP pin are place holders if
external compensation is used.

When an external sync is not
used, constant current mode
(CCM) or discontinuous current
mode (DCM) can be configured
on the SYNC pin. To change to
DCM mode, remove RCCM,
and  change RDCM to 0 ohms.

12 VDC

VDD

VDD

VDD

1.8V@1.04A

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail1_Rail2

PG_Rail 3

Rail 3*

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

3 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

3 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

3 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

R17
100k

C29
1uF

C32

100µF

R12
OPEN L1

3.3uH

C27

10uF

R16

OPEN

C35

22uF C37
56pF

R18
0

C30

0.1uF

C38

OPEN

C28

10uF

R15

OPEN

R14
124k

+ C31

470uF

C34

22uF

C39

OPEN

U2

ISL85003

VI
N

9

EN3

PG
2

FB 4

BOOT 12

PHASE 8

G
N

D
6

VD
D

11

VI
N

10

PHASE 7

EP
AD

EP

SYNC1

COMP 5
RDCM1
OPEN

C33

100µF

R13

0

R19
100K

RCCM1
OPEN

C36

22uF
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ISL85003 SINGLE OUTPUT (3A)

Programmable Soft Start is available in the ISL85003A
 (without sychronization)

If custom compensation is desired,
remove the ground connection  on 
the COMP pin to enable  external
compensation.

OPEN value components on the
COMP pin are place holders if
external compensation is used.

When an external sync is not
used, constant current mode
(CCM) or discontinuous current
mode (DCM) can be configured
on the SYNC pin. To change to
DCM mode, remove RCCM,
and  change RDCM to 0 ohms.

1.2V@1.4A

12 VDC

VDD

VDD

VDD

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 9*

PG_Rail 4*

Rail 4*

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

4 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

4 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

4 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

+ C44

1000uF

L2

2.2uH
C51

1µF

C40

10uF

C54
56pF

R24

OPEN

R26
0

C43

0.1uF

C55

OPEN

C41

10uF

C47

100uF

R22
49.9k

R23

OPEN

C52

0.1µF

C45

100uF

C56

OPEN

U3

ISL85003

VI
N

9

EN3

PG
2

FB 4

BOOT 12

PHASE 8

G
N

D
6

VD
D

11

VI
N

10

PHASE 7

EP
AD

EP
SYNC1

COMP 5
RDCM2
OPEN

C50

22µF

C53

0.1µF

R21

0

RCCM2
OPEN

R27
100K

C48

22uF

C49

22uF

C46

100uF

R25
100k

C42
1uFR20

OPEN
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ISL85415 SINGLE OUTPUT (500mA)

WHEN AN EXTERNAL SYNC IS
NOT USED, THE DEFAULT
MODE IS PWM.

TO CHANGE TO PFM MODE,
REMOVE RPWM , AND 
CHANGE RPFM TO 10k.

Vin range: 3-40V

+5V

+5V
+5V

+5V

1.5V@0.5A

12 VDC

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 7*

PG_Rail 5*

Rail 5*

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

5 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

5 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

5 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C59

22uF

R38

OPEN

C64

OPEN
RPWM1
100K

C60
22pFR31

0

R37
100K

RPFM1
OPEN

R32
90.9k

R34

OPEN

C65
1uF

R35
60.4k

C62

92nF
SoftStart = 10ms

U4

ISL85415

VI
N

4

VCC 9
SYNC2

BOOT 3

PHASE 5

PG
N

D
6

PG
8

EN7

FB 10SS1

COMP 11

EP
AD

EP

FS12

L3

12uH
1A

1 2
R28

OPEN R29
0

C57
22uF

R36
50k

R30
OPEN C58

OPEN

R33

OPEN
Native Freq=500kHz

C63

470pf

C61

0.1uF
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ISL85415 SINGLE OUTPUT (500mA)

WHEN AN EXTERNAL SYNC IS
NOT USED, THE DEFAULT
MODE IS PWM.

TO CHANGE TO PFM MODE,
REMOVE RPWM , AND 
CHANGE RPFM TO 10k.

Vin range: 3-40V

+5V

+5V
+5V

+5V

12 VDC

1.8V@0.4A

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 4*

PG_Rail 6

Rail 6

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

6 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

6 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

6 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C68

47uFC70

0.1uF

C72

OPEN

R47
OPEN

R44

OPEN
Native Freq=500kHz

R45

0

R42

0

R46
45.2k

R41
OPEN

C66
22uF

R43
90.9k

R48
100K

R39
OPEN

C74
1uF

U5

ISL85415

VI
N

4

VCC 9
SYNC2

BOOT 3

PHASE 5

PG
N

D
6

PG
8

EN7

FB 10SS1

COMP 11

EP
AD

EP

FS12

R49

OPEN

L4

22uH
1 2

RPWM2
100K

R40
0

RPFM2
OPEN

C73

OPEN

C67

47uF

C71

92nF
SoftStart = 10ms

C69
100pF
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ISL85415 SINGLE OUTPUT (500mA)

WHEN AN EXTERNAL SYNC IS
NOT USED, THE DEFAULT
MODE IS PWM.

TO CHANGE TO PFM MODE,
REMOVE RPWM , AND 
CHANGE RPFM TO 10k.

Vin range: 3-40V

+5V

+5V
+5V

+5V

0.85V@0.3A

12 VDC

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 3*

PG_Rail 7*

Rail 7*

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

7 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

7 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

7 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C84
100pF

R53

0

R59
100K

RPFM3
OPEN

C82

100nF

R54
90.9k

R56

0

C88
1uF

R57
221k

C85

92nF
SoftStart = 10ms

U6

ISL85415

VI
N

4

VCC 9
SYNC2

BOOT 3

PHASE 5

PG
N

D
6

PG
8

EN7

FB 10SS1

COMP 11

EP
AD

EP

FS12

C80

10uF

C81

100nF

L5

15uH
1 2

R50
OPEN R51

0
C75
22uF

R58
OPEN

C79

10uF

R52
OPEN C76

47uF

R55

OPEN
Native Freq=500kHz

C86

OPEN

C83

0.1uF

C77

47uF

R60

OPEN

C87

OPEN

C78

47uF

RPWM3
100K
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ISL85413 SINGLE OUTPUT (300mA)

VIN RANGE:
3.5 .. 40V

FOR PFM MODE:
RPFM =  0 OHM,
RPWM = OPEN.

FOR PWM MODE:
RPFM = OPEN,
RPWM = 100k

+5V
+5V

+5V

1.8V@0.2A

12 VDC

12Vin

PG_Rail 5*

PG_Rail 8*

Rail 8*

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc>

ISL85413-SINGLE-1

A

8 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc>

ISL85413-SINGLE-1

A

8 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc>

ISL85413-SINGLE-1

A

8 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C91
47uF

C98
100pF

C95

10uF

R64
45.3k

U7

ISL85413

VI
N

4

VCC 9

BOOT 3

PHASE 5

PG
N

D
6

PG
8

EN7

FB 10MODE1

R65
100K

R61
OPEN C96

100nF

C99
1uF

L6

33uH
1 2

C93
47uF

C94

10uF

C89
22uF

C97

0.1uF

RPWM4

100K

R62

0

C90
22uF

RPFM4
OPEN

C92

100nF

R63
90.9k
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ISL85003 SINGLE OUTPUT (3A)

Programmable Soft Start is available in the ISL85003A
 (without sychronization)

If custom compensation is desired,
remove the ground connection  on 
the COMP pin to enable  external
compensation.

OPEN value components on the
COMP pin are place holders if
external compensation is used.

When an external sync is not
used, constant current mode
(CCM) or discontinuous current
mode (DCM) can be configured
on the SYNC pin. To change to
DCM mode, remove RCCM,
and  change RDCM to 0 ohms.

0.9V@1.3A

12 VDC

VDD

VDD

VDD

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 8*

PG_Rail 9*

Rail 9*

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

9 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

9 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

<Doc> <RevCod

ISL85003-SINGLE-1

A

9 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C120

OPEN

C101

10uF

C118

0.1µF

R69

OPEN

C105

100uF

R68
12.4k

C121

OPEN

U8

ISL85003

VI
N

9

EN3

PG
2

FB 4

BOOT 12

PHASE 8

G
N

D
6

VD
D

11

VI
N

10

PHASE 7

EP
AD

EP
SYNC1

COMP 5
RDCM3
OPEN

+ C113

470uF

C102

100uF

C115

22uF

R67

0

C106

100uF

R73
100K

RCCM3
OPEN

C107

22µF

+ C111

1000uF

C116

1µF

R71
100k

C103

100uF

C114

22uF

C108
1uFR66

OPEN

C117

0.1µF

L7

2.2uH
+ C112

1000uF

C100

10uF

R70

OPEN

+ C110

1000uF

R72
0

C104

100uF

C109

0.1uF

C119
56pF
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ISL85415 SINGLE OUTPUT (500mA)

WHEN AN EXTERNAL SYNC IS
NOT USED, THE DEFAULT
MODE IS PWM.

TO CHANGE TO PFM MODE,
REMOVE RPWM , AND 
CHANGE RPFM TO 10k.

Vin range: 3-40V

+5V

+5V
+5V

+5V

12 VDC

1.8V@0.5A

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 6

PG_Rail 10

Rail 10

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

10 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

10 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

10 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

C126

0.1uF

C122
22uF C123

47uF

L8

22uH
1 2

R83
100K

R79

OPEN
Native Freq=500kHz

C129

OPEN

R77

0

R76
OPEN

R80

0

U9

ISL85415

VI
N

4

VCC 9
SYNC2

BOOT 3

PHASE 5

PG
N

D
6

PG
8

EN7

FB 10SS1

COMP 11

EP
AD

EP

FS12

C124

47uF

R78
90.9k

R74
OPEN

C127

92nF
SoftStart = 10ms

C125
100pF

R81
45.2k

R75
0

RPWM5
100K

R84

OPEN

C128

OPEN

C130
1uF

R82
OPEN

RPFM5
OPEN
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ISL85415 SINGLE OUTPUT (500mA)

WHEN AN EXTERNAL SYNC IS
NOT USED, THE DEFAULT
MODE IS PWM.

TO CHANGE TO PFM MODE,
REMOVE RPWM , AND 
CHANGE RPFM TO 10k.

Vin range: 3-40V

+5V

+5V
+5V

+5V

12 VDC

1.8V@0.5A

(NotUsed)

12Vin

PG_Rail 10

PG_Rail 11

Rail 11

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

11 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

11 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISL85415-SINGLE-1

A

11 11Thursday, March 09, 2017

R88

0

R87
OPEN

R91

0

U10

ISL85415

VI
N

4

VCC 9
SYNC2

BOOT 3

PHASE 5

PG
N

D
6

PG
8

EN7

FB 10SS1

COMP 11

EP
AD

EP

FS12

C133

47uF

R89
90.9k

R85
OPEN

C136

92nF
SoftStart = 10ms

C134
100pF

R92
45.2k

R86
0

RPWM6
100K

R95

OPEN

C137

OPEN

C139
1uF

R93
OPEN

RPFM6
OPEN

C135

0.1uF

C131
22uF C132

47uF

L9

22uH
1 2

R94
100K

R90

OPEN
Native Freq=500kHz

C138

OPEN


